
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 17

SUBJECT: 
Second Amendment to Hazardous Waste Clean Up Services Agreement with Logistical Solutions, LLC 
Increasing Annual Not-To-Exceed Amount from $99,000 to $113,850 for a (3) Three-Year Period Totaling 
$341,550. (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)

REQUESTED BY:
Dale Daffern, Director of Public Works

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
That City Council approve a second amendment to Hazardous Waste Clean-Up Services Agreement with 
Logistical Solutions, LLC from an annual amount not to exceed $99,000.00 to $113,850 due to rate increase. 
The agreement is for a three-year period, totaling $341,550.00. (For Possible Action)

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $341,550 Total for 3 Years;
$113,850 annually for a three-year period (15% Increase)
$14,850 Increased Annual Amount
Explanation: Funds are coming from each of the department’s budget. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
268-290312-430815 $25,000-
RW; 293-290312-430815 
$25,450-RW; 293-290312-
430815 $33,500-RW Pit Service 
Cleanup; 100/268-700522-
430632 $4,025- Parks; 100-
700526-430632 $1,725 CRRP; 
100-160163-430632 $1,725 
BM; 100-160164-430632 
$1,725 CH 100-210136-430632 
$2,300 – Beautification; 750-
160113-430632 $6,900 – Fleet; 
287-400217-430632 $11,500 – 
PD Narcotics

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The City of North Las Vegas responds to bio-hazardous waste clean-up on designated areas throughout the 
City.  The City has a services contract with Logistical Solutions for these services until FY25.  Logistical 
Solutions announced a 15% rate increase across the entirety of the contract due to cost of supplies, vehicles, 
and waste disposal facilities. The total annual increase will be $14,850.00. This increase in consistent with 
increases across the market.

Staff recommends that City Council approve this amendment.
 
CIP No. Related  Item: 



7
1
0

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Safe and Livable Community, Quality Municipal Services

PREPARED BY: 

Dale Daffern, 
Director of Public Works

Respectfully Submitted

Ryann Juden,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

March 15, 2023


